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The AilamA® Recipes
SOUPS
Meaty Soup                                                                                                                44
Macrobiotic Soup                                                                                                      238
Veggie Cream                                                                                                            259
WOKS
Bean Noodles Yum                                                                                                     17
Quinoa Wok Veggie                                                                                                   21
Royal Wok                                                                                                                  28
Sweet-Sour Chicken                                                                                                 107
Leek Wok                                                                                                                  113
Broccoli Wok                                                                                                             116
China Mix                                                                                                                 119
Cheerful Wok                                                                                                            195
Stir Fried Eggplants                                                                                                201
Cabbage Wok                                                                                                            213

Wok Delight                                                                                                              222
OMELETS
Alga Frittata                                                                                                                11
MEATS
Cocktail Skewers                                                                                                        98
Baked Meat                                                                                                              134
Minced Mix                                                                                                               241

STEWS
Potato & Mushroom Stew                                                                                         125
Veggie Stew                                                                                                              131
Veggie White Delight                                                                                               158
Brocco White Delight                                                                                                183
Thy Stew                                                                                                                  273

DAIRY
Homemade Kefir                                                                                                         25
Homemade Pressed Cheese                                                                                          35
Homemade Yogurt                                                                                                      72
Kefir Cheese                                                                                                               216
Homemade Mozzarella                                                                                             283
SALADS
Smartly Dressed Salad                                                                                             41
Cranberry Salad                                                                                                        53



Parsley Salad                                                                                                             75
Seaweed Salad                                                                                                          140
Broil & Bake Salad                                                                                                   189
Sweet Potato Salad                                                                                                   207
Mixed Salad                                                                                                              228
Salmon-Chicken Salad                                                                                           263

Buckwheat Salad                                                                                                     280
SAUCES
Tuna Dipping Sauce                                                                                                   14
Cheddar Nut Dressing                                                                                              137
Red Pepper Dipping Sauce                                                                                       247
SPREADS
Homemade Pâté 101
Mashed Black Bean                                                                                                 177
Mashed Parsnips                                                                                                      277

BREAD
Bread Booster                                                                                                               63
Dinkel Flatties                                                                                                          171

PICKLES
Pickled Horseradish                                                                                                    56
Pickled Cucumbers                                                                                                   198

PIZZA

Pizza Chameleon                                                                                                      231
SUSHI
Big Sushi                                                                                                                   59
Veg-Sushi                                                                                                                  92
O-Sushi                                                                                                                    149
Old Sushi                                                                                                                 165
K-Sushi                                                                                                                    219
T-Sushi                                                                                                                    256 

GRAINS
Millet Pudding                                                                                                           47
Rice Boost                                                                                                                  152

BEVERAGES
Caro-Coffee                                                                                                                  32
Milk Thistle Crunch                                                                                                   85
Chico-Tea                                                                                                                   235
Dandelion-Root Coffee                                                                                              253



CAKES
Whey Pancakes                                                                                                          38
Fluffy Cake                                                                                                                66
Choco Cake                                                                                                                  88
Berry Cake                                                                                                                  95
Sweet-Sour Comfy                                                                                                   174
Squash Cake                                                                                                            210
Raspberry Cake                                                                                                        225
Prune Cake                                                                                                                250
Chocolate Sweet Delight                                                                                            266
Almond Cake                                                                                                            286
COOKIES
Patties                                                                                                                      81
Chicory Sweet-Eyed Cookies                                                                                    180
Cinnamon Spice Sweet                                                                                            204

TRUFFLES
Fig Truffles                                                                                                                 78
Truffles Chameleon                                                                                                   110
CREAMS
Caro-Cream                                                                                                                 50
Choco-Nut                                                                                                                   69
Minty Brown Cream                                                                                                122
Choco-Delight                                                                                                            128
Choco Exotique 146
Honey-Delight                                                                                                          155
Caramel Pudding                                                                                                     192

PRESERVES & JAMS
Ruby Sour-Sweet                                                                                                     143
Plum Yum-Yum                                                                                                       186
FRUIT 
Butter Fruit Cocktail                                                                                                104
Baked Squash                                                                                                          162
Baked Quince                                                                                                           168
Baked Apples                                                                                                            244
ICE CREAM
Coco Cold                                                                                                                   270
SPECIALS
Happy Oils                                                                                                                289
Happy Hair                                                                                                               292



The AilamA® Emotional Cookbook

WEEK 1
Fear: Alga Frittata                                                                                                      11
Anger: Tuna Dipping Sauce                                                                                      14
WEEK 2
Sadness: Bean Noodles Yum                                                                                     17
WEEK 3
Joy: Quinoa Wok Veggie                                                                                             21
Pessimism: Homemade Kefir                                                                                     25
WEEK 4
Surprise: Royal Wok                                                                                                  28
Craving: Caro-Coffee                                                                                                   32
WEEK 5
Determination: Homemade Pressed Cheese                                                                35
Acceptance: Whey Pancakes                                                                                      38
WEEK 6
Allowing: Smartly Dressed Salad                                                                            41
WEEK 7
Admiration: Meaty Soup                                                                                           44
WEEK 8 
Lack of Motivation: Millet Pudding                                                                         47
Relaxation: Caro-Cream                                                                                             50
WEEK 9
Anticipation: Cranberry Salad                                                                                 53
WEEK 10
Confidence: Pickled Horseradish                                                                               56 
Loyalty: Big Sushi                                                                                                    59
WEEK 11
Gratitude: Bread Booster                                                                                            63
Invincibility: Fluffy Cake                                                                                         66
WEEK 12
Ambition: Choco-Nut                                                                                                  69
Romantic Boredom: Homemade Yogurt                                                                   72
WEEK 13
Courage: Parsley Salad                                                                                              75
Overexcitement & Insecurity: Fig Truffles                                                                78



WEEK 14
Lack of Overreaction: Patties                                                                                     81
Comfort & Joy: Milk Thistle Crunch                                                                          85
WEEK 15
Love: Choco Cake                                                                                                         88
Longing: Veg-Sushi                                                                                                  92

WEEK 16
Motivation: Berry Cake                                                                                              95
Pleasure: Cocktail Skewers                                                                                        98
WEEK 17
Nostalgia: Homemade Pâté 101
Shame: Butter Fruit Cocktail                                                                                  104
WEEK 18
Disappointment: Sweet-Sour Chicken                                                                     107
Worries: Truffles Chameleon                                                                                    110
WEEK 19
Comfort: Leek Wok                                                                                                   113
WEEK 20
Kindness: Broccoli Wok                                                                                           116
WEEK 21
Harmony: China Mix                                                                                               119
WEEK 22
Sympathy: Minty Brown Cream                                                                            122
Anger: Potato & Mushroom Stew                                                                             125
WEEK 23 
Suffering: Choco-Delight                                                                                         128
Courage: Veggie Stew                                                                                               131
WEEK 24
Jealousy: Baked Meat                                                                                               134
Loneliness: Cedar Nut Dressing                                                                              137
WEEK 25
Confidence: Seaweed Salad                                                                                     140
Loneliness: Ruby Sour-Sweet                                                                                 143
WEEK 26
Confidence: Choco-Exotique 146
Restlessness: O-Sushi                                                                                              149
WEEK 27
Energy: Rice Boost                                                                                                   152
Lack of Appreciation: Honey-Delight                                                                      155



WEEK 28
Sociability: Veggie White Delight                                                                           158
Anxiety: Baked Squash                                                                                          162

WEEK 29 
Convenience: Old Sushi                                                                                           165
Weep: Baked Quince                                                                                                 168
WEEK 30
Exhaustion: Dinkel Flatties                                                                                     171
Balance: Sweet-Sour Comfy                                                                                   174 
WEEK 31
Criticism: Mashed Black Bean                                                                                177
Relaxation: Chicory Sweet-Eyed Cookies                                                                180
WEEK 32
Fear & Unease: Brocco White Delight                                                                      183
Self-Doubt & Denial: Plum Yum-Yum                                                                   186
WEEK 33
Sadness: Broil & Bake Salad                                                                                  189
Courage: Caramel Pudding                                                                                     192

WEEK 34 
Determination: Cheerful Wok                                                                                  195
Equilibrium: Pickled Cucumbers                                                                            198
WEEK 35
Celebration: Stir Fried Eggplants                                                                           201
Craving: Cinnamon Spice Sweet                                                                            204
WEEK 36
Love: Sweet Potato Salad                                                                                         207
Preoccupation: Squash Cake                                                                                   210
WEEK 37
Helplessness: Cabbage Wok                                                                                     213
WEEK 38
Creativity: Kefir Cheese                                                                                            216
Devotion: K-Sushi                                                                                                    219
WEEK 39 
Reflection: Wok Delight                                                                                           222
Femininity: Raspberry Cake                                                                                   225
WEEK 40
Guilt: Mixed Salad                                                                                                   228 
WEEK 41
Nostalgia: Pizza Chameleon                                                                                    231
Enthusiasm: Chico-Tea                                                                                            235



WEEK 42
Satisfaction: Macrobiotic Soup                                                                               238 
WEEK 43
Satisfaction: Minced Mix                                                                                        241
Loneliness: Baked Apples                                                                                        244
WEEK 44
Tiredness & Self-Dislike: Red Pepper Dipping Sauce                                            247
WEEK 45
Relaxation: Prune Cake                                                                                           250
Tiredness: Dandelion-Root Coffee                                                                           253
WEEK 46 
Care: T-Sushi                                                                                                           256
WEEK 47
Relaxation: Veggie Cream                                                                                        259
WEEK 48
Weep: Salmon-Chicken Salad                                                                                263
Depression & Confusion: Chocolate Sweet Delight                                                  266
WEEK 49
Boredom: Coco Cold                                                                                                  270
Sadness: Thy Stew                                                                                                  273
WEEK 50
Happiness: Mashed Parsnips                                                                                   277
WEEK 51
Consistency: Buckwheat Salad                                                                              280 
WEEK 52
Satisfaction: Homemade Mozzarella                                                                      283
Craving: Almond Cake                                                                                            286



The AilamA® Emotional Index

Acceptance: Whey Pancakes                                                                                      38
Admiration: Meaty Soup                                                                                           44
Allowing: Smartly Dressed Salad                                                                            41
Ambition: Choco-Nut                                                                                                  69
Anger: Tuna Dipping Sauce                                                                                      14

Potato & Mushroom Stew                                                                            125
Anticipation: Cranberry Salad                                                                                 53
Anxiety: Baked Squash                                                                                           162

Balance: Sweet-Sour Comfy                                                                                   174 
Boredom: Coco Cold                                                                                                  270

Homemade Yogurt                                                                                     72
Care: T-Sushi                                                                                                           256
Celebration: Stir Fried Eggplants                                                                           201
Comfort: Milk Thistle Crunch                                                                                   85

Leek Wok                                                                                                  113
Confidence: Pickled Horseradish                                                                               56

Seaweed Salad                                                                                     140
Choco-Exotique 146

Confusion: Chocolate Sweet Delight                                                                        266
Consistency: Buckwheat Salad                                                                               280
Convenience: Old Sushi                                                                                           165
Courage: Parsley Salad                                                                                              75

Veggie Stew                                                                                               131

Caramel Pudding                                                                                      192
Craving: Caro-Coffee                                                                                                   32

Cinnamon Spice Sweet                                                                            204
Almond Cake                                                                                            286

Creativity: Kefir Cheese                                                                                            216
Criticism: Mashed Black Bean                                                                                177
Denial: Plum Yum-Yum                                                                                          186
Depression: Chocolate Sweet Delight                                                                        266
Determination: Homemade Pressed Cheese                                                                35

Cheerful Wok                                                                                  195
Devotion: K-Sushi                                                                                                    219
Disappointment: Sweet-Sour Chicken                                                                     107



Energy: Rice Boost                                                                                                   152
Enthusiasm: Chico-Tea                                                                                            235
Equilibrium: Pickled Cucumbers                                                                            198
Exhaustion: Dinkel Flatties                                                                                      171
Fear: Alga Frittata                                                                                                      11

Brocco White Delight                                                                                       183

Femininity: Raspberry Cake                                                                                   225
Gratitude: Bread Booster                                                                                            63
Guilt: Mixed Salad                                                                                                   228
Happiness: Mashed Parsnips                                                                                   277
Harmony: China Mix                                                                                               119
Helplessness: Cabbage Wok                                                                                     213

Insecurity: Fig Truffles 78
Invincibility: Fluffy Cake                                                                                         66
Jealousy: Baked Meat                                                                                               134
Joy: Quinoa Wok Veggie                                                                                             21

Milk Thistle Crunch                                                                                            85
Kindness: Broccoli Wok                                                                                           116
Lack of Appreciation: Honey-Delight                                                                      155
Lack of Motivation: Millet Pudding                                                                         47
Lack of Overreaction: Patties                                                                                     81
Loneliness: Cedar Nut Dressing                                                                              137

Ruby Sour-Sweet                                                                                 143
Baked Apples                                                                                        244

Longing: Veg-Sushi                                                                                                  92

Love: Choco Cake                                                                                                        88
Sweet Potato Salad                                                                                         207

Loyalty: Big Sushi                                                                                                   59
Motivation: Berry Cake                                                                                             95
Nostalgia: Homemade Pâté 101

Pizza Chameleon                                                                                    231
Overexcitement: Fig Truffles 78

Pessimism: Homemade Kefir                                                                                     25
Pleasure: Cocktail Skewers                                                                                         98
Preoccupation: Squash Cake                                                                                    210
Reflection: Wok Delight                                                                                           222



Relaxation: Caro-Cream                                                                                             50
Chicory Sweet-Eyed Cookies                                                                180
Prune Cake                                                                                            250
Veggie Cream                                                                                        259

Restlessness: O-Sushi                                                                                              149
Sadness: Bean Noodles Yum                                                                                     17

Broil & Bake Salad                                                                                  189
Thy Stew                                                                                                  273

Satisfaction: Macrobiotic Soup                                                                               238 
Minced Mix                                                                                        241
Homemade Mozzarella                                                                      283

Self-Dislike: Red Pepper Dipping Sauce                                                                 247
Self-Doubt: Plum Yum-Yum                                                                                  186

Shame: Butter Fruit Cocktail                                                                                  104
Sociability: Veggie White Delight                                                                           158
Suffering: Choco-Delight                                                                                         128
Surprise: Royal Wok                                                                                                  28
Sympathy: Minty Brown Cream                                                                            122
Tiredness: Red Pepper Dipping Sauce                                                                     247

Dandelion-Root Coffee                                                                           253
Unease: Brocco White Delight                                                                                  183
Weep: Baked Quince                                                                                                168

Salmon-Chicken Salad                                                                                263
Worries: Truffles Chameleon                                                                                   110


